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SODURAVIT

About the mounting instructions

These mounting instructions come as part of the Duravit
product and should be read carefully prior to installation.

Target readership and qualifications

The product and associated water connection should only be
installed by qualified plumbers. The electrical installation
should only be carried out by qualified electricians.

Explanation of the signal words and symbols
Indicates a hazardous situation which,
A DANGER if not avoided, will result in death or

serious injury.

Indicates a hazardous situation which,
if not avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.

A WARNING

Indicates a hazardous situation which,
if not avoided, could result in minor
or moderate injury.

Is used to address practices not

NOTICE related to physical injury.

Link to the Electrical Installation section

Link to the installation information in this section

Link to other instructions

Link to the Water Installation section

Inspection (e.g. for scratches)

Do not kink hose

*|>¢/[ 0 2= &

Check for leaks and leak-tightness

4 57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3

Safety Instructions

Risk of fatal electric shock!

> Disconnect electrical components from the power supply
before the installation.

> Prevent the power supply from being switched on

accidentally by third parties.

Connect the product only to the specified power supply.

NEVER touch the power supply cable with wet hands.

> When working on electric components, disconnect the power

supply.

v Vv

Product and/or property damage

> Do NOT install the product in a room exposed to excessive
moisture. Ensure sufficient ventilation to avoid condensation
in electric components.

> Only use the parts in the installation kit to avoid
malfunctions.

> Do NOT use attachments not recommended by Duravit.

Freezing water
If the room temperature is too low, this can cause damage to
the product.
> Do NOT install the product in rooms where there is a danger
of frost. The room temperature must not be less than
4°C (39 °F).

Standards and regulations

The breach of local and country-specific regulations and

standards can cause damage to the product and/or property

damage.

> Localinstallation regulations, country-specific standards
and the Low Voltage Directives shall be observed at all times.

Mounting instructions

Please read the pre-installation information sheets prior to the
installation. These are available to download on the Internet at
www.pro.duravit.com.

An installation video of the complete shower toilet is available
at www.duravit.com/mnt_sewa_starck_f.

OREA0)

o

Simply use this QR code

E Installation with DuraSystem®

The water connection to the SensoWash® shower toilet can
be made via a permanent connection or via ductwork in

the cistern (generally for DuraSystem® except #WD1010,
#WD1009, #WD1007, #WD1005)

> Use an additional mounting set, see www.pro.duravit.com.

H Installing the noise reduction gasket

> If the noise reduction gasket is included in the delivery,
the z thickness must also be taken into consideration:
z+50mm(2").

> Install the noise reduction gasket.

Storing the mounting accessories

> Store the accessories for installing the shower toilet
unit in a safe place.



SODURAVIT

Rated voltage Cold water DN15 (%2 ")

#612 ... .. 2. 220 - 240V 50-60Hz

#612 ... .. 1. 100 -120V 50 - 60 Hz
(Taiwan models)

Max. rated power 1080 W

Circuit breaker l,=16 A

RCD [, =30 mA

Protection degree IP X4

Protection class 1

Position of electrical / water connection

W, gw

T e
T e

e

312" 312"

Set the height of the toilet based on the position of the drain
according to the technical drawing of the toilet.

Pre-installation

Risk of fatal electric shock

> Disconnect electrical components from the power supply
before the installation.

> Check that all components are de-energised.

> Prevent the power supply from being switched on
accidentally by third parties.

> Ensure that there is no damage to the power supply cable.

> Lay a permanent power supply line which must be on a
separate circuit:
> Observe the position of the electrical connection
> Leave at least 800 mm (31% ") of feed cable exposed

> Install circuit breaker
> If the product itself does not have electrical leakage
protection function, it must be installed in circuit where
there is leakage protection device installed.
> Means for disconnection must be incorporated in the
fixed wiring in accordance with the wiring rules and
having a contact separation in all poles that provide full

disconnection under overvoltage category Ill conditions.

Water pressure 0.07 - 0.75 MPa (10 - 109 psi)

Water hardness max. 2.4 mmol/l (240 ppm)

Pre-installation

> Install the water connection and water outlet in the specified
areas.

Health risk and potential product
A WARNING damage!

> Supply the product with tap water from the main water
system only.

> Do not connect any waste water, grey water, industrial water,
sea water or other untreated or semi-treated water.

NOTICE

Product damage due to limescale build-up

In regions with hard water, limescale build-up can impair the
performance of the product.

> Check the water quality in your region. Duravit recommends
the installation of a water softener with water hardness
2 14° dH (2.5 mmol/\).

B Connecting the water

NOTICE -~ .
Avoiding any malfunctions.
> The new hose-sets supplied with the appliance are to be
used and old hose-sets should not be reused.

57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3 5
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Sobre las instrucciones de montaje Instrucciones de seguridad

Estas instrucciones de montaje forman parte del producto Duravit

y tienen que leerse de forma detenida antes de proceder a la IEX'Ste el riesgo de descargas eléctricas mortales!
instalacion. Desconecte los componentes eléctricos de la fuente de

alimentacion antes de la instalacion.
> Tomar precauciones para que la fuente de alimentacién no se

Lectores destinatarios y cualificaciones encienda accidentalmente por terceras partes. ' .

> Conecte el producto solamente a la fuente de alimentacion
El producto y la conexidn de toma de agua asociada deben correr especificada.
a cargo de especialistas en fontaneria. La instalacién eléctrica > NUNCA toque el cable de la fuente de alimentacién con las
solo deben realizarla electricistas cualificados. manos humedas.

> Cuando trabaje en los componentes eléctricos, desconecte la
. .. } fuente de alimentacion.
Explicacion de las palabras y los simbolos de

sefalizacién Daros materiales y/o en el producto .
> NO instale el producto en una estancia expuesta a una
Indica una situacion de peligro que, si hufmgdatd exceswa..t As[egureze de que hayzla una ventllauton
A PELIGRO no se evita, puede producir lesiones thélcilr??oi para evitar fa condensacion en fos componentes

qra.ves 0 mc?uso Tortal(.es. ) > Utilice solo las piezas del set de instalacion para evitar que se
Indica una situacion peligrosa que, si produzcan fallos de funcionamiento.

A ADVERTENCIA no se evita, puede producir la muerte > NO utilice accesorios que no hayan sido recomendados por
o lesiones graves. Duravit.

Indica una situacion peligrosa que, si
no se evita, puede producir lesiones de
gravedad media o leve.

Agua helada
Si la temperatura ambiente es demasiado baja, esto puede danar
el producto.

Se ut.iliza para referi.rse a p'récticas no > NO instale el producto en habitaciones donde exista riesgo de
AvVISO relacionadas con lesiones fisicas. heladas. La temperatura ambiente no debe ser inferior a
4°C (39 °F).

Normas y reglamentos

La infraccién de los reglamentos y normas locales y especificos
del pais puede provocar dafios en el producto y/o en la propiedad.
> En todo momento se deben observar los reglamentos de
Enlace hacia la informacion de instalacion de esta instalacion locales, las normas especificas del pais y las
seccion directivas de bajo voltaje.

Enlace hacia la seccion de instalacion eléctrica

. . Instrucciones de montaje
Enlace a otras instrucciones

Lea las fichas de datos técnicos preinstalacion antes de comenzar
la instalacion. Pueden descargarse en www.pro.duravit.com.

Enlace hacia la seccion de instalacion de agua Puede encontrar un video que describe la instalacion completa del

inodoro con lavado en www.duravit.com/mnt_sewa_starck_f.

nspeccion (o, el aranazos) ORFA0
nspeccion 1p. €)., aranazos Use sencillamente este cédigo QR.
Elefot

No doble el tubo flexible

H Instalacion con DuraSystem®

La conexién de agua al inodoro con lavado SensoWash® puede
realizarse mediante una conexién permanente o0 mediante un
conducto hacia la cisterna (generalmente para DuraSystem®
excepto #WD1010, #WD1009, #WD1007, #WD1005)

> Utilice un set de montaje adicional, ver www.pro.duravit.com.

*|[>¢/[ 0|2 =S

Compruebe si hay fugas y la estanqueidad

ﬂ Instalacion de \a junta de reduccion de ruido

> Sila junta de reduccidon de ruido se incluye en el
suministro, el espesor z también se tiene que tener en
cuenta: z+ 50 mm (2 ").

> Instale la junta de reduccién de ruido.

Almacenamiento de los accesorios de montaje

> Almacene los accesorios para instalar la unidad del
inodoro de lavado en un lugar seqguro.

6 57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3



SODURAVIT

Tension nominal Agua fria DN15 (% ")

#612 ... .. 2. 220 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz

#612 ... .. 1. .. 100 - 120 V 50 - 60 Hz
(Modelos de Taiwan)

Potencia nominal maxima 1080 W

Fusible l,=16 A

RCD I, =30 mA

Grado de proteccién IP X4

Clase de proteccion 1

Posicion de la conexidn eléctrica / de agua

W, gw

T e
T e

e

312" 312"

Ajuste la altura del inodoro tomando como referencia (a posicién
del sumidero conforme al dibujo técnico del inodoro.

Instalacién previa

Y IS il Existe el riesgo de descargas eléctricas
mortales

> Desconecte los componentes eléctricos de la fuente de
alimentacidén antes de la instalacion.

> Verifique que todos los componentes estén desconectados de la
red eléctrica.

> Tomar precauciones para que la fuente de alimentacién no se
encienda accidentalmente por terceras partes.

> Asegurese de que no se dafie el cable de la fuente de
alimentacion.

> Coloque un cable de alimentacion eléctrica permanente que
tiene que estar en un circuito separado:
> Observe la posicién de la conexion eléctrica
> Deje, al menos, 800 mm (31% ") de cable de alimentacién
expuesto

> Instale un fusible

> Si el producto en si no tiene ningun fusible térmico
integrado, se debera instalar uno en el cable de
alimentacion eléctrica.

> Para la desconexion se debe incorporar en el cableado fijo
siguiendo las normas con una separacion de contacto en
todos los polos que proporcione una desconexion completa
seguin las normas de sobretension de categoria IIl.

Presion del agua 0,07 - 0,75 MPa (10 - 109 psi)

Dureza del agua Max. 2,4 mmol/l (240 ppm)

Instalacién previa

> Instale la conexidn de agua y la salida de agua en las zonas
especificadas.

iRiesgos para la salud y dafios
A ADVERTENCIA potenciales para el producto!

> Alimente el producto solamente con aqua de |a red.
> No conecte aguas residuales, aguas grises, aguas industriales,
agua de mar u otras aguas no tratadas o semitratadas.

Desperfectos en el producto debido a la
calcificacién

En zonas con agua dura, la calcificacion puede afectar al
rendimiento del producto.

AVISO

> Compruebe la calidad del agua de su regién. Duravit
recomienda instalar un descalcificador de agua con una dureza
del agua 2 14° dH (2,5 mmol/\).

B Conexién de agua

Evite cualquier funcionamiento

defectuoso.

> Se deben utilizar los flexos nuevos suministrados con el
dispositivo y los flexos antiguos no deben ser reutilizados.

AVISO

57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3 7
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A propos de cette notice de montage

Cette notice de montage fait partie intégrante du produit Duravit
et doit étre lue attentivement avant e montage.

Lecteurs cibles et qualifications

Le produit et le raccord d'eau correspondant doivent uniguement
étre installés par des plombiers qualifiés. L'installation électrique
doit uniquement étre réalisée par des électriciens qualifiés.

Explication des mentions d'avertissement et des
symboles

Indique une situation dangereuse qui,
A DANGER si elle n'est pas évitée, occasionnera la
mort ou de sérieuses blessures.

Indigue une situation dangereuse
qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut
occasionner la mort ou de sérieuses
blessures.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Indigue une situation dangereuse

qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut
occasionner des blessures mineures ou
modérées.

Est utilisée pour mettre en avant des
pratiques qui ne sont pas en lien avec
des blessures.

ATTENTION

Lien vers la section Installation électrique

Lien vers les Consignes d'installation dans cette section

Lien vers d'autres instructions

Lien vers la section Installation hydraulique

Inspection (par ex. des rayures)

Ne pas plier le tuyau

*|>¢/[ 0|2 =

Vérifier les fuites et 'étanchéité

8 57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3

Instructions de sécurité

Danger de mort par électrocution !

> Débrancher les composants électriques de l'alimentation
électrique avant linstallation.

> Veiller a ce que l'alimentation électrique ne soit pas rétablie
accidentellement par des tiers.

> Raccorder le produit uniqguement a l'alimentation électrique
spécifiée.

> NE JAMAIS toucher le cable d’'alimentation électrique avec les
mains mouillées.

> Durant le travail sur des composants électriques, couper
l'alimentation électrique.

Endommagement du produit et / ou du bien

> Ne PAS installer le produit dans un local exposé a une humidité
excessive. Veiller a une aération suffisante pour éviter la
condensation au niveau des composants électriques.

> Utiliser uniquement les pieces du set d'installation pour éviter
tout dysfonctionnement.

> Ne PAS utiliser d'accessoires non recommandés par Duravit.

Gel de l'eau
Si la température du local est trop basse, le produit peut étre
endommagé.
> Ne PAS installer le produit dans des locaux présentant un risque
de gel. La température du local ne doit pas étre inférieure a
4 °C (39 °F).

Normes et réglementations

Le non-respect des normes et réglementations locales et spécifiques

au pays peut entrainer 'endommagement du produit et / ou du bien.

> Les réglementations locales concernant linstallation, les
normes spécifiques au pays et les directives de basse tension
doivent étre respectées a tout moment.

Notice de montage

Lire les fiches de pré-installation avant linstallation. Celles-ci peuvent
étre téléchargées sur Internet a 'adresse www.pro.duravit.com.

Une vidéo d'installation du WC douche complet est disponible
sur www.duravit.com/mnt_sewa_starck_f.

OREA0)

o

Utiliser simplement ce code QR

E Installation avec DuraSystem®

Le raccordement d'eau au WC douche SensoWash® peut
étre réalisé par le biais d'une connexion permanente ou
d'un systeme de tuyaux dans le réservoir (en général
pour DuraSystem®, a 'exception de #WD1010, #WD1009,
#WD1007, #WD1005)
> Utiliser un set de montage supplémentaire,

voir www.pro.duravit.com.

H Installation du set d'isolation acoustique

> Si le set d'isolation acoustique est inclus a la livraison,
'épaisseur z doit également &tre prise en compte :
z+50mm(2").

> Installer le set d'isolation acoustique.

Stockage des accessoires de montage

> Stocker les accessoires pour l'installation du WC douche
dans un endroit sdr.
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Tension nominale Eau froide DN15 (% ")

#612 ... .. 2. 220 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz

#612 ... .. 1. .. 100 - 120 V 50 - 60 Hz
(modeéles Taiwan)

Puissance nominale max. 1080 W

Disjoncteur l,=16 A

Disjoncteur différentiel I, =30 mA

Degré de protection IP X4

Classe de protection 1

Position du raccordement électrique /
hydraulique

o, Tw
B

e
T e
o || [

312" 312"

Définir la hauteur de la cuvette sur la base de la position de
'évacuation, conformément au schéma technique de la cuvette.

Pré-installation

A DANCER Danger de mort par électrocution

> Débrancher les composants électriques de l'alimentation
électrique avant linstallation.

> S'assurer que tous les composants sont désexcités.

> Veiller a ce que l'alimentation électrique ne soit pas rétablie
accidentellement par des tiers.

> S'assurer que le cable d'alimentation électrique n’est pas
endommagé.

> Poser une ligne d'alimentation électrique permanente dans un
circuit séparé :
> Respecter la position du raccordement électrique
> Laisser au moins 800 mm (31% ") de cable d'alimentation
exposé

> Installer le disjoncteur

> Si le produit en lui-mé&me n'a pas de fonction de protection
contre les fuites électriques, il doit étre installé dans un
circuit équipé d’un dispositif de protection contre les fuites.

> Des moyens de déconnexion sont a inclure dans le cablage
fixe, conformément aux régles de cablage, avec une
séparation de contact au niveau de tous les poles qui
assure une déconnexion compléte en cas de surtension de
catégorie Il1.

Pression de 'eau 0,07 - 0,75 MPa (10 - 109 psi)

Dureté de l'eau max. 2,4 mmol/l (240 ppm)

Pré-installation

> Installer le raccordement pour l'eau et la sortie d’eau dans les
zones spécifiées.

Risques pour la santé et
AVERTISSEMENT endommagement potentiel du produit !

> Alimenter le produit en eau du robinet du réseau d'eau
courante.

> Ne pas relier aux eaux usées, aux eaux menageres,
industrielles, a 'eau de mer ou a toute autre eau non traitée
ou semi-traitée.

Endommagement du produit dii a la
formation de calcaire

Dans les régions ou l'eau est dure, la formation de calcaire peut
entraver la performance du produit.

ATTENTION

> Vérifier \a qualité de l'eau dans votre région. Duravit
recommande l'installation d'un adoucisseur d'eau lorsque la
dureté de l'eau est 2 14° dH (2,5 mmol/\).

B Raccordement de l'eau

ATTENTION Eviter tout dysfonctionnement.
> Les nouveaux jeux de tuyaux fournis avec l'appareil
doivent étre utilisés et les vieux jeux de tuyaux ne
devraient pas étre réutilisés.

57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3 9

E3



SODURAVIT

Sobre as instrucdes de montagem

Estas instrucdes de montagem sdo parte do produto Duravit e
deveriam ser lidas atentamente antes da instalacao.

Leitores-alvo e qualificacdes

0 produto e a respectiva conexao de agua s6 devem ser instalados
por encanadores qualificados. A instalacdo elétrica s6 deveria ser
realizada por eletricistas qualificados.

Explicacao de palavras e simbolos sinalizadores
Indica uma situacao perigosa que, se
A PERIGO ndo for evitada, resultard em morte ou
ferimentos graves.

Indica uma situacao perigosa que, se

nao for evitada, poderia resultar em
morte ou ferimentos graves.

A AVISO

Indica uma situacao perigosa que, se
nao for evitada, poderia resultar em
ferimentos leves ou moderados.

E usado para tratar de praticas nao

AVISO relacionadas a danos fisicos.

Link para a secao de Instalacao elétrica

Link para as informacdes de instalacao nesta secao

Link para outras instrucées

Link para a secao Instalacao de agua

Inspecao (por ex., quanto a arranhdes)

N3ao dobrar a mangueira

*|>¢/[ 0 2= &

Verificar quanto a fugas e estanqueidade

10 57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3

Instrucdes de seguranca

Risco de choque elétrico fatal!

> Desconectar os componentes elétricos da fonte de alimentagao
antes da instalagao.

> Impedir que a fonte de alimentacao seja, acidentalmente,
ligada por terceiros.

> 0 produto s6 deve ser conectado a fonte de alimentacao
especificada.

> NUNCA tocar no cabo de alimentagdo com as maos molhadas.

> Ao trabalhar com componentes elétricos é necessario
desconectar a fonte de alimentacao.

Danos ao produto e/ou a propriedade

> NAO instalar o produto numa sala exposta a humidade
excessiva. Assegurar uma ventilagdo suficiente para evitar
condensacao nos componentes elétricos.

> Para que sejam evitados maus funcionamentos, s6 devem ser
utilizadas as pecas do kit de instalacao.

> NAO devem ser usados acessorios ndo recomendados pela
Duravit.

Aqua congelada
Se a temperatura ambiente for baixa demais, podem ser causados
danos ao produto.
> NAOQ instalar o produto em salas com risco de congelamento.
A temperatura ambiente nao deve ser inferior a 4 °C (39 °F).

Padrdes e requlamentos

A violacao de regulamentos e padrdes locais e especificos do pais

pode causar danos ao produto e/ou danos a propriedade.

> Devem sempre ser observados os regulamentos locais de
instalagao, os padrdes especificos do pais e as Diretivas de
Baixa Tensao.

Instrucdes de montagem

Favor ler as folhas de informacao de pré-instalagao antes da
instalagao. Estas estao disponiveis para download na Internet em
www.pro.duravit.com.

Em www.duravit.com/mnt_sewa_starck_f esta disponivel um
video de instalacao para a completa sanita bidé.

OREA0)

E.

Basta usar este codigo QR

H Instalacdo com o DuraSystem®

A conexao de agua a sanita bidé SensoWash® pode ser
realizada por meio de uma conexao permanente ou de dutos
na cisterna (em geral para DuraSystem®, exceto #WD1010,
#WD1009, #WD1007, #WD1005)
> Deve ser usado um kit de montagem adicional,

ver www.pro.duravit.com.

H Instalacdo da junta de reducao de ruido

> Se ajunta de redugao de ruido estiver incluida no volume
de fornecimento, a espessura z também deve ser levada
em consideragao: z + 50 mm (2 ").

> Instalar a junta de reducao de ruido.

Armazenamento dos acessorios de montagem

> 0Os acessorios para a instalacao da sanita bidé devem ser
armazenados num local seqguro.
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Tensao nominal Agua fria DN15 (% ")

#612 ... .. 2. 220 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz

#612 ... .. 1. .. 100 - 120 V 50 - 60 Hz
(Modelos para Taiwan)

Max. poténcia nominal 1080 W

Disjuntor [,=16A

RCD I, =30 mA

Grau de protecao IP X4

Classe de protecao 1

Posicao da conexao elétrica / de agua

W, gw

T e
T e

e

312" 312"

Ajustar a altura da sanita com base na posi¢ao do dreno, de
acordo com o desenho técnico da sanita.

Pré-instalacao

A Al Risco de choque elétrico fatal

> Desconectar os componentes elétricos da fonte de alimentacao
antes da instalacao.

> Verificar se todos os componentes estdo desenergizados.

> Impedir que a fonte de alimentacao seja, acidentalmente,
ligada por terceiros.

> Assegurar que nao existam danos ao cabo da fonte de
alimentacao.

> Instalar uma linha permanente de alimentacdo, que deve estar
num circuito separado:
> Observar a posicao da conexao elétrica
> Deixar pelo menos 800 mm (31’ ") do cabo de alimentacao
expostos

> Instalacao do disjuntor

> Se o préprio produto ndo tiver a funcao de protegao contra
fuga elétrica, ele devera ser instalado no circuito onde esta
instalado o dispositivo de protecdo contra fugas.

> 0Os dispositivos de desconexao devem ser incorporados na
fiacdo fixa de acordo com as regras de fiagao e devem ter
uma separacao de contacto em todos os polos que fornecem
desconexao total sob condi¢des de sobretensao de
categoria Ill.

Pressao da agua 0,07 - 0,75 MPa (10 - 109 psi)

Dureza da dgua max. 2,4 mmol/l (240 ppm)

Pré-instalacao

> Instalar a conexao de agua e a saida de agua nas areas especi-
ficadas.

Risco para a satide e possiveis danos ao
A aviso produto!

> 0 produto sé deve ser abastecido com aqua fria da torneira, a
partir do sistema de dgua principal.

> Nao conectar a quaisquer aguas residuais, recicladas,
industriais, do mar ou dguas nao tratadas ou semi-tratadas.

Danos ao produto devido ao acimulo de
calcario

Em regides com agua dura, o acimulo de calcario pode prejudicar
0 desempenho do produto.

AVISO

> Verificar a qualidade da 4gua na sua regido. A Duravit
recomenda a instalagdo de um amaciador de agua com dureza
da 4dqua 214° dH (2,5 mmol/\).

B Conexdo da agua

AVISO

Evitar mau funcionamento.

> Devem ser usados 0s novos conjuntos de mangueiras
fornecidos com o dispositivos e ndo devem ser
reutilizados os conjuntos de mangueiras antigos.

57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_ WWC/20.10.3 11
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06 MHCTPYKLMUAX NO MOHTaXY

3TV MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTaXy NOCTaBASKOTCSH B KOMMJIEKTE C
uzaenvem Duravit, cnesyeT BHUMaTeNbHO 03HAKOMUTLCS C HUMM
nepez yCTaHOBKOM.

Llenesas ayautopusa U KBanudukaums

YCTaHOBKY M3AeNus 1 NOAK/KYEHUE K BOAOMPOBOAY AOSIKHbI
BbIMOJIHATb TOMIbKO KBaNMULMPOBAHHbIE CAHTEXHUKM.
MoakntoveHMe K INEKTPOCETU AO/KEH BbIMOSTHATH TONbKO
KBanMULMPOBAHHBIN INEKTPUK.

MosACHeHUA K CUrHaJIbHbIM CJI0OBaM U CUMBOJIaM

YKa3blBaeT Ha 0NacHy CUTyauuio,
OMNACHOCTb KoTopas, ecnu ee He usbexarb,
NpPUBEAET K CMEPTESIbHOMY UCXoAY Un
Cepbe3HbIM NOBPEXAEHUSAM.

YKa3sblBaeT Ha 0NacHy CUTyauuio,
WEINAEETGIETTE  KoTopas, eCin ee He n3bexaTb, MOXeT
MPUBECTU K CMEPTESIbHOMY MCXoZy Uan
Cepbe3HbIM NOBPEXAEHUSM.

YKa3blBaeT Ha OMacHyto CUTyauuio,
KOTOpasi, ec/in ee He U3bexaTb, MOXeT
MPUBECTU K NOBPEXAEHUAM NIErKoM
WK cpeaHen CTeneHun TAXEeCTU.

Mcnonb3yeTcsa Ansg onucaHus ciy4aes,
He CBA3aHHbIX C NpUYNHEHNEM Bpeda
340pPOBbHO.

YBEJOMJIEHUE

CcbinKa Ha pasfen «3NeKTPOMOHTaX»

Ccbinika Ha MHCHOPMALMIO O MOHTaXKE B 3TOM pasjene

Ccblnka Ha Apyrve UHCTPYKLMU

Ccbuika Ha pasgen «loaknioueHue K BOAONPOBOAY »

OcMoTp (HanpuMep, Ha HanMuKe LapanuH)

He neperv6athb LunaHr

*|[>¢/[ 0|2 =

[IpoBepuTb Ha YTEUKU U FEPMETUYHOCTb

18 57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3

Yka3aHuA no TexHuke b6esonacHocTu

OnacHOCTb CMepTe/IbHOro yaapa ToKoM!

> OTK0YMTE 3N1EKTPUUYECKME KOMMOHEHTbI OT UCTOYHMKA
NUTaHWS Nepes yCTaHOBKOM.

> He ponyckaliTe cny4aHOro BK/IKOYEHUS UCTOUMHMKA NMUTAHUS
TpeTbMMU NLAMMU.

> [opknovaiTe nsgenune ToIbKO K MCTOYHUKY MUTaHUSA
COOTBETCTBYHLLEN MOLLHOCTH.

> HWKOIOA He kacanTecb Kabens NMTaHUA MOKPbIMU PYKaMu.

> [pwv paboTe C 3INEKTPUYECKMMU KOMMOHEHTaMM OTKJIUNTE
WUCTOYHMK NUTAHUA.

NospeXxxaeHue usnenus u/unu uMyllecTea

> HE ycTaHaBnuBawTe nsgenue B NOMELLEHUU, NOLBEPKEHHOM
ype3MepHOMY BO3eNCTBMI0 Bnarn. 0becnevbTe JOCTATOUHYHO
BEHTUAALMIO, UTOObI M3bexaTb 06pa3oBaHMA KOHAEHCaTa B
3/IEKTPUYECKUX KOMMOHEHTaX.

> YTobbl M3beXaTb HEMCNPABHOCTEN, UCMONb3YITE TOSIbKO AeTanu
U3 KOMMJIEKTA YCTaHOBKMU.

> 3anpeLyaeTcs NpMMEHeHWe LONOAHUTENbHbIX NPUCNOCObNEHUN,
He peKoMeHA0BaHHbIX KoMNaHuew Duravit.

3amep3aHue BoAbl

Ecnu TeMnepaTypa B NOMELLEHWM CITIMLLKOM HU3Kas, 3TO MOXeT

MPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUI0 U3AENUS.

> HE ycTaHaBnMBaiiTe n3genme B NoMeLLEeHUsX, IAe BO3MOXHbl
MWHYCOBble TeMnepaTypbl. TeMnepaTypa B NOMeLLEeHUM LOKHA
6bITb He Huxe 4 °C (39 °F).

CTaHpapTbl U HOPMbI

HapyLueHne MeCTHbIX U CNeLudUIYecKUX ANs CTpaHbl HOPM U

CTaHAAPTOB MOXET NPUBECTYU K NOBPEXAEHUIO U3AENUs U/UiK

MaTepuanbHOMYy yluepby.

> CnepyeT Bceraa cobsiioaaTh MECTHbIE NPaBUa YCTaHOBKY,
CTaHAAPTbI /1 KOHKPETHOM CTPaHbl U IMPEKTUBbI M0 HU3KOMY
HaNPsXEHMI0.

MHCTPYKLMS N0 MOHTaXyY

MoxanyicTa, 03HaKOMbTeCh C TabnnuaMm NPeAMOHTAXHbIX AAHHbIX
nepea yCTaHOBKON. X MOXHO ckayaTb B MIHTepHeTe no aagpecy
www.pro.duravit.com.

Buaeo nonHow ycTaHOBKM yHUTa3a-buae
MOXHO HalTW no agpecy www.duravit.com/mnt_sewa_starck_f.

CIREAC)
=

Mcnonb3yiTe 3T0T QR-KOA

Bl ycranoska DuraSystem®

MonkntoueHune Boabl K yHUTa3y-buae SensoWash® MoxeT 6bITb

BbIMOJSTHEHO B BU/AE NOCTOSAHHOrO NOAKJIOYEHNUS UK Yepes

Tpybonposog B bauke (B uenom ans DuraSystem®, kpome

#WD1010, #WD1009, #WD1007, #WD1005)

> Wcnonb3yiTe AONOAHUTENbHbBIA HAabOP AN MOHTaXa, CM.
www.pro.duravit.com.

n MoHTaX BBYKOM3OJ19II.IMOHHOﬁ npoknagku

> ECnu 3ByKOM30MSILMOHHAsA NPOKIaKa BXOAUT B KOMMEKT
MOCTaBKK, CAeyeT TaKXKe YUMTbIBATb TONLUMHY Z:
z + 50 MM (2 aronma).

> YCTaHOBWTb 3BYKOU30NIALMOHHYH MPOKIaAKY

XpaHeHue ﬂpMHaﬂIIE)KHOCTeﬁ ANA MOHTaXXa

> CnepyeT XpaHUTb NMPUHAANEXHOCTM 1 MOHTaXa
yHUTa3a-buae B besonacHoM MecTe.
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HoMuHanbHoe HanpsXxeHue

#612 ... .. 2. ... 220 -240B50-60Tuy

100-120B50-60Ty
(ucnonHeHna ana TanBaHbCKOro

pbIHKa)
Makc. npoekTHas MowHocTe 1080 BT
MpenoxpaHuTtenb I, =16 A
YCTPOWCTBO 3aLlUMTHOrO I, =30mA

OTK/IOYEHMNA
CreneHb 3aLLMTbI YpoBeHb IP X4

Knacc 3awuTsl 1

Mono)keHue NoAKAOYEHUA BHEKTPOIWITaHVIfI/
BOAbI

180, 71"
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Ble wie
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e el
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31/2" 31/2"

135
53/8"

37/8"

YCTaHOBUTE BbICOTY YHMTa3a B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT MOJIOXKEHUSA C/IMBa
B COOTBETCTBUU C TEXHNUYECKNM YEPTEXOM YHUTA3a.

NpeABapuTENbHbIA MOHTaX

A OMACHOCTD OnacHOCTb CMEepTesIbHOro yaapa TOKOM

> OTKIouuTe INEKTPUYECKUEe KOMMNOHEHTbI OT UCTOYHUKA
NUTaHUA nepen yCTaHOBKOVI.

> YbeauTech, YTO BCE KOMMOHEHTbI obecToueHbl.

> He ﬂOHYCKaVITe CJ'IyHaVIHOFO BK/THOYEHUA UCTOYHUKA NMUTaHUA
TPETbUMU NTULLAMMUN.

> Y()ED,VITer, yTO Kabenb NUTaHUS He nospexaeH.

> TIpoNnoXuTe NUHUI0 NOCTOSIHHOIO 3/1IEKTPONUTAHUS, KOTOpas
[O/MKHA bbITb B OTAE/IBHON Lenu:
> Cobniopante NonoXeHMe 3NEKTPUYECKOr0 COeAMHEHNS
> OcTaBbTe He MeHee 800 MM (31% ") nuTatowlero kabens
OTKPbITbIM

> YcTaHOBWUTE NpeaoxpaHuUTesb

> Ecnun camo nsgenune He nMeeT (PYHKLMM 3aLLMTbI OT TOKa
YTEUKM, OHO AOJDKHO ObITb NOAKIIOYEHO K Lienw, B KOTOPOW
MMeeTCs YCTPOMCTBO 3aLUMTbI OT TOKa YTEUKM.

> CpeacTBa Ana pasbeMHeHWUs HeobXxoANMO UHTerpupoBaTh
B CTaLlMOHAPHYIO 3/1EKTPONPOBOAKY COr/lTaCHO MHCTPYKLMAM
M0 31eKTPOMOHTAXY, @ BCe UX KOHTaKTbl A0JIXHbI ObITb
pasHeceHbl, 4Tobbl 0becneunBanoch NOJHOE pasbeAnHeHne
npv nepeHanpsxeHnn kateropuu lll.

DN15 (%% ")
0,07 - 0,75 MMa (10 - 109 6ap)
MaKc. 2.4 MMOJb/N (240 u/MNH)

XonogHasa Boga
Hanop Boasl
XecTKocTb BoAbI

NpeaBapuTenbHbIN MOHTaX

> BbIMOMHUTE NOAKNOYEHWNE BOAbI U C/IUB BOAbI B YKa3aHHbIX
MecCTax.

PUCK yliepba Ans 370pOBbA U
LRSI noTeHUMaNbHOMo NOBPEXAEHUS U3aenus!

> Wcnonb3yWTe Ans U3genuns ToNbKO BOAONPOBOAHYO BOAY U3
LIeHTpasibHOro BOZONPOBOAA.

> HE ucnonb3yiTe CTOYHbIE BOAbI, ObITOBbIE CTOYHbIE BOAbI,
MPOMbILLIEHHbIE BOAbI, MOPCKYO BOAY WU ApYrue BUAbI
HEOYMULLLEHHOM MM YaCTMYHO OUMLLEHHOW BOJbI.

YBEAOMNEHUE
MoBpexxaeHne Usfenus us-3a 0bpasoBaHus
M3BECTKOBOro HasieTa

B pervoHax ¢ )ecTkoi BOAOW 06pa3oBaHMe U3BECTKOBOrO HaseTa
MOXeT HapyLwuTb paboTy nsaenus.

> [lpoBepbTe KayecTBO BOAbI B BalLeM pervoHe. Duravit
peKoMeHayeT YCTaHOBUTb CMArYMTE b BOAbI NPU XKECTKOCTH
BOAb! 2 14° dH (2,5 MMosb/n).

B MoaknioueHue BoAbl

YBELOMJIEHUE .
M3beraHue HeucnpaBHOCTEN.
> HeobxoAMMO MCMO/b30BaTh KOMMIEKTbI HOBbIX LLAHIOB,
npuiaraeMbie K yCTPOWCTBY, MOBTOPHOE MCMOJb30BaHMe
CTapbIX LLIaHroB HE0MYCTUMO.
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Montaj Kilavuzu hakkinda

Duravit iirtinlinlin bir parcasi olarak sunulan bu Montaj Kilavuzu,
trliniin montajindan dnce dikkatlice okunmalidir.

Hedef kitle ve vasiflar

Uriiniin montaji ve su baglantisi, sadece kalifiye sihhi tesisatcilar
tarafindan yapilmalidir. Elektrik tesisati, sadece kalifiye
elektrikgiler tarafindan désenmelidir.

Uyari terimlerinin ve sembollerinin agiklanmasi

Onlem ainmadi§ takdirde 8lim veya
ciddi yaralanmayla sonuclanacak
tehlikeli bir durumu belirtir.

Onlem alinmadi§ takdirde 8lim veya
ciddi yaralanmayla sonuclanabilecek
tehlikeli bir durumu belirtir.

Onlem alinmadi§ takdirde hafif

veya orta dereceli yaralanmayla
sonuclanabilecek tehlikeli bir durumu
belirtir.

Fiziksel yaralanmayla ilgili olmayan

UYARI uyqgulamalart belirtir.

Elektrik Tesisatinin Montaji Boliimiine isaret eder

Bu Boliimdeki Montaj Bilgileri ne isaret eder

Diger Talimatlara isaret eder

Su Tesisatinin Montaji Bélimiine isaret eder

Kontrol islemi gerekir (rnegin gizikler)

Hortumu biikmeyin

*|[>¢/[ 0|2 =S

Sizinti ve sizdirmazlik kontroli yapin

20 57339_Mounting_SeWa_Starckf_WWC/20.10.3

Giivenlik talimatlari

Elektrik carpmasi nedeniyle hayati tehlike!

> Montajdan once, elektrik bilesenlerinin elektrik tesisati ile
baglantisini kesin.

> Elektrik tesisatina t¢linci Kisilerin yanlistikla elektrik
vermesini 6nleyin.

> Uriinii sadece belirtilen 6zelliklerdeki elektrik tesisatina
baglayin.

> Islak ellerle ASLA elektrik tesisati kablosuna dokunmayin.

> Elektrik bilesenleri tizerinde calisacaginiz zaman dnce elektrigi
kesin.

Uriin hasari ve / veya maddi zarar

> Uriinii asiri oranda neme maruz kalan bir odaya monte
ETMEYIN. Elektrik bilesenleri lizerinde yojusma olmamasi igin
ortami yeterince havalandirin.

> lIslev bozukluklarini 6nlemek icin sadece montaj setindeki
parcalari kullanin.

> Duravit'in 6nermedigi aksesuvarlari KULLANMAYIN.

Don tehlikesi

Montajin yapilacagi odanin sicakligi ¢cok diisiik olursa bu, Uriine

zarar verebilir.

> Uriinii don tehlikesi olan odalara monte ETMEYIN. Ortam
sicakligi en az 4 °C (39 °F) olmalidir.

Standartlar ve Yonetmelikler

Yerel ve iilkeye 6zgl yonetmeliklere ve standartlara uyulmamasi,

uriin hasarina ve / veya maddi zararlara neden olabilir.

> Yerel montaj yénetmeliklerine, lilkeye 6zqi standartlara ve
Alcak Gerilim Direktiflerine her zaman uyulmalidir.

Montaj kilavuzu

Liitfen montajdan dnce, Montaj dncesi hazirlik dékiimanini
okuyun. Bu dokiimanlar www.pro.duravit.com internet adresinden
indirilebilir.

Komple duslu klozetin montaj videosunu su siteden izleyebilirsiniz
www.duravit.com/mnt_sewa_starck_f.

OREA0)

E.

Kolay izleme icin bu kare kodunu kullanin

H DuraSystem® kurulumu

SensoWash® duslu klozetin su baglantisi, kalici bir hat veya

rezervuardaki boru ve hortumlar lzerinden yapilabilir

(genellikle DuraSystem® icindir; #wWD1010, #WD1009,

#WD1007, #WD1005 haric)

> Bunun icin ek bir montaj seti kullanin,
www.pro.duravit.com adresine bakin.

H Ses yalitim contasinin takilmasi

> Teslimat kapsaminda ses yalitim contasi varsa, montajda z
kalinuginin da dikkate alinmasi gerekmektedir:
z+50mm(2").

> Ses yalitim contasini takin.

Montaj aksesuvarlarinin bir araya getirilmesi

> Duslu klozetin montajinda kullanacaginiz aksesuarlari
guvenli bir yerde bir araya getirin.
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Sebeke gerilimi Soguk su DN15 (% ")
#612 ... .. 2. 220 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz Su basinci 0,07 - 0,75 MPa (10 - 109 psi)
#612 ... .. 1. .. 100 - 120 V 50 - 60 Hz -
(Tayvan modelleri) Su sertligi maks. 2,4 mmol/l (240 ppm)
Maksimum gii¢ 1080 W
Devre kesici l,=16 A
Kagak akim rdlesi [, =30 mA
Koruma seviyesi IP X4
Koruma sinifi 1
Elektrik / su baglantisinin konumu On montaj
> Belirtilen yerlere su hatti ve su cikisi baglantilarini yapin.
180 71/8" .
sk 2 foo8E - T
- 1G1/2" -
ml“' /\i@ i o A UYARI v:gllqa zarar verme ve iiriin hasari riski

> Uriine sadece ana su sebekesinden gelen musluk suyunu

o T g baglayin.
= > Atk su, gri su, enddistriyel su, deniz suyu veya aritilmamis veya
‘L ‘ yari aritilmis baska sular baglamayin.
90

% | | %
31/2" 31/2"

Kireg tortusu olusumu iiriin hasarina neden

Klozetin teknik resmindeki giderin konumuna gére, klozetin olur
yerden yiiksekligini belirleyin. Su sertligi fazla olan bdlgelerde, kireg birikintileri
trdiniin performansini diistrebilir.

UYARI

On montaj > Bolgenizdeki suyun kalitesini kontrol edin. Duravit, tesisatiniza

su sertligi 214° dH (2,5 mmol/l) olan bir su yumusaticisi
TEHLIKE Elektrik carpmasi nedeniyle hayati tehlike taktirmanizi gnerir.

> Montajdan once, elektrik bilesenlerinin elektrik tesisati ile

baglantisini kesin. B .
> Tiim bilesenlerin enerjisinin bosalmis oldugundan emin olun. Su hattinin baglanmasi
> Elektrik tesisatina t¢linci kisilerin yanlslikla elektrik
vermesini Snleyin. UYARI islev bozukluklarindan kaginitmalidir.

> Elektrik tesisati kablosunda hasar olmadigindan emin olun. > Urtinle birlikte temin edilen yeni hortum setleri

kullanilmali, eski hortum setleri tekrar kullanitmamalidir.
> Ayri bir kalici devre olusturacak sekilde yeni bir elektrik tesisati
hatti gekin:
> Elektrik baglantisinin yerini dikkate alin
> Besleme kablosunun ucunu en az 800 mm (31% ") uzun
birakin

> Devre kesicinin takilmasi

> Eger Grlintin elektrik kacaklarina karsi bir korunma o6zelligi
yoksa, o0 zaman kagak akim koruma rélesi olan bir sebekeye
baglanmasi gerekir.

> Kablo ¢ekme kurallarina uygun olarak sabit kablo sistemine
uygun baglanti kesme araglari takilmali ve bunlar, asiri
gerilim kategorisi 11l kogullari altinda tiim kutuplardaki
baglantiyi tamamen kesebilmelidir.
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